

No. 2014-1527

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

CLEARCORRECT OPERATING, LLC,
CLEARCORRECT PAKISTAN (PRIVATE), LTD.,
Appellants,

v.

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Appellee,

and

ALIGN TECHNOLOGY, INC.,
Intervenor.

Appeal from the United States International Trade Commission
in Investigation No. 337-TA-833

**BRIEF FOR BUSINESS SOFTWARE ALLIANCE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL**

Jeffrey A. Lamken
Counsel of Record
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000 (telephone)
(202) 556-2001 (fax)
jlamken@mololamken.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Business Software Alliance

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. An Electronic Transmission Of Digital Data Is Not An “Article” Within The Meaning Of § 1337(a)(1)(B)	6
A. The Text of § 1337 Shows that the Commission’s Authority Is Limited to Tangible Materials.....	6
B. The Structure of § 1337 Confirms that “Articles” and Tangible Goods Are Synonymous	10
1. The Use of the Word “Articles” in Other Sections of the Tariff Act of 1930 Shows that the Word Is Limited to Tangible Goods	10
2. Congress’s List of Dutiable Items Confirms that Congress Intended To Reach Only Physical Goods	11
3. The Remedial Framework of the Original 1930 Act Shows that Congress Understood “Articles” To Mean Tangible Goods	12
C. Contemporaneous Legislation Shows that “Articles” Does Not Include Electronic Transmissions	14
D. The Commission’s Contrary Analysis Defies Principles of Statutory Construction	16
1. The Commission’s Textual Argument Reduces to an Exercise in Circular Reasoning.....	16

2.	The Commission’s Attempt To Expand the Meaning of the Word “Article” Based on the Tariff Act’s Reference to Copyright, Patent, and Trademark Infringement Is Similarly Unfounded	17
E.	The Legislative History and Purpose of § 1337 Underscore that “Articles” Does Not Extend to Electronic Transmissions	19
1.	Silence in the Tariff Act and § 1337’s History Confirms § 1337’s Limited Scope	19
2.	The Commission’s Reference to § 1337’s Broad Remedial Purpose Does Not Support Its Conclusion that “Articles” Includes Electronic Transmissions	21
II.	The Commission’s Construction of “Articles” Is Not Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dryers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	10
<i>Bayer AG v. Housey Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	7, 8, 19
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5, 24
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	24, 25
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	6
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	19
<i>Enercon GmbH v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 151 F.3d 1376 (1998).....	24
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	7
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	24
<i>Junge v. Hedden</i> , 146 U.S. 233 (1892).....	7
<i>Kyocera Wireless Corp. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 545 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Lucent Techs., Inc. v. Gateway, Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	22, 23
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	25
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	6
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	24
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994).....	6

United States v. Nordic Village, Inc., 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....18

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. §4106.....8

7 U.S.C. §192(c)8

8 U.S.C. §1355(b)8

17 U.S.C. §511(b)8

19 U.S.C. §1337.....*passim*

19 U.S.C. §1337(i)(1)11

19 U.S.C. §1337(i)(3)11

19 U.S.C. §1337(a)(1).....6

19 U.S.C. §1337(a)(1)(A)21

19 U.S.C. §1337(a)(1)(B)7, 17, 18

19 U.S.C. §1337(a)(1)(C)18

19 U.S.C. §1337(d)14

19 U.S.C. §1337(f).....14

21 U.S.C. §188

35 U.S.C §271(f).....22

35 U.S.C. §271(c)23

35 U.S.C. §271(g)7, 8, 20

Communications Act of 1934, Pub. L. 73-416, 48 Stat. 1064 (1934).....14, 15

Federal Trade Commission Act, Ch. 311, 38 Stat. 717 (1914)15

Tariff Act of 1832, Ch. 227, 4 Stat. 583 (1832)20

Tariff Act of 1922, Pub. L. 67-318, 42 Stat. 858 (1922)20

Tariff Act of 1930, Pub. L. 71-361, 46 Stat. 590 (1930).....	<i>passim</i>
Trade Act of 1974, Pub. L. 93-618, 88 Stat. 1978 (1975).....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

71 Cong. Rec. S3872 (1929).....	20
---------------------------------	----

Alexander J. Field, <i>The Regulatory History of a New Technology: Electromagnetic Telegraphy</i> , 2001 L. Rev. Mich. St. U. Det. C.L. 245 (2001).....	14
---	----

<i>Certain Digital Models, Digital Data, and Treatment Plans for Use in Making Incremental Dental Positioning Adjustment Appliances, the Appliances Made Therefrom, and Methods of Making the Same</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA-833, Commission Opinion (Apr. 9, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

<i>Certain Hardware Logic Emulation Systems and Components Thereof</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA-383, Commission Opinion on Remedies, the Public Interest, and Bonding (Mar. 1, 1998)	8, 9, 10
---	----------

<i>In re Certain Welded Stainless Steel Pipe and Tube</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA-29, Commission Opinion (Feb. 22, 1978)	14
--	----

H.R. Rep. No. 71-7 (1929).....	20
--------------------------------	----

S. Rep. No. 67-595 (1922).....	20, 21
--------------------------------	--------

S. Rep. No. 93-1298 (1974).....	13
